
 
MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE 

 
 
 

The following document is provided by the 

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY 

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library 
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied 
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions) 

 
 



ACTS AND RESOLVES 

AS PASSED BY THE 

Eightieth Legislature 

OF THE 

STATE OF MAINE 

1921 

Including Acts and Resolves of the Special Session held in 1920. 

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Leg­
islature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842. 

LEWISTON JOURNAL PRINTSHOP AND BINDERY 

LEWISTON, MAINE 

tun 



RESOLVES 

OF THE 

STATE OF MAINE 

AS PASSED BY THE EIGHTIETH 

LEGISLA TURE 

1921 



"i) 8 

CHAP. 130 

CHARLES J. DAIN-RICHARD T. DUNNING. 

For maintenance, repairs and improvements for said third 
fiscal period, the sum of one hundred fourteen thousand and 
five hundred dollars. 114,500.00 

Unexpended balance continued. Provided that the balance of 
.any of the sums above appropriated, which may remain unexpended at 
the end of the fiscal period. for which appropriated, may be available for 
expenditure for improvements and repairs during the succeeding fiscal 
period, if so ordered by the governor and council, and provided further, 
that the governor and council may, by order, upon the recommendation 
of. the trustees of said institution, authorize the transfer of the unexpended 
balance of any of the above appropriations to any other appropriation 
for said institution. 

Emergency. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this 
act shall take effect when approved. 

Approved April 9, 1921. 

Chapter 130. 
Resolve, in Favor of Charles J. Dain, Secretary of Committee on School for Feeble-minded. 

Expenses legislative committee, School for Feeble-minded. Re­
solved: That there be and hereby is appropriated the sum of forty dol­
lars to be paid to Charles J. Dain, secretary of the committee on School 
for Feeble-minded for expenses incurred in connection with the visit of 
said committee to Pownal. 

Approved April 9, 1921. 

Chapter 131. 
Resolve, in Favor of Richard T. Dunning, Secretary to Committee on State School for Boys, State 

School for Girls and State Reformatories. 

Expenses legislative committee juvenile institutions and state 
reformatories. Resolved: That there be paid to Richard T. Dunning, 
secretary to committee on state school for boys, state school for girls and 
'state reformatories, the sum of one hundred five dollars and thirty-seven 
<cents for expenses of above committee as per schredule submitted: 

C. K Tilden, 
John Austin, 
R. T. Dunning, 
A. R. Gould, 
L. McGlaufiin, 
E. C. Teague, 

$12.64 
8.88 

15.20 
29.00 
10.18 
2.90 



CERTAIN OFFICERS-ARTHUR E. FORBES-PENSION. 719 

G. H. Babb, 
A. V. Elmore, 
E. A. Blanchard, 

Approved April 9, 1921. 

Chapter 132. 

CHAP. 132 

10.80 
2.72 

13.05 

$105.37 

Resolve, in Favor of Certain Officers of the House of Representatives of the Seventy-ninth Legis­
lature for Services at the Organization of the House at the Eightieth Legislature. 

Certain officers 79th legislature, organization of 80th legislature. 
Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated to be paid to each 
of the following officers for attendanc~ at the organization of the eightieth 
legislature, the amount set against their respective names, the total being 
the sum of eighty-two dollars. 

Percy N. H. Lombard, first folder, service, fifteen 
dollars, mileage, fifteen dollars, 

Benjamin A. Swasey, second folder, service, fifteen 
dollars, mileage, twenty-one dollars. 

Thomas M. Rollins, mail carrier, service, fifteen 
dollars, mileage, one dollar. 

Making a total of forty-five dollars for service, and 
thirty-seven dollars for mileage. 

Approved April 9, 1921. 

Chapter 133. 

Service Mileage 

$15.00 15.00 

15.00 21.00 

15.00 1.00 

$45.00 $37.00 

Resolve, in Favor of Al'thur E. Forbes, Secretary of the Committee on State Sanatoriums, for 
Expenses of Committee. 

Expenses legislative committee state sanatoriums. Resolved: 
That there be, and hereby is, appropriated to be paid to Arthur E. Forbes, 
secretary of the committee on state sanatoriums, the sum of three hundred 
seventy-two dollars and thirty-six cents, for expenses of said committee 
incurred in visiting the several state sanatoriums. 

Approved April 9, 1921. 

Chapter 134. 
Resolve, in Favor of James H. Burgess of Bangor, Penobscot County, State of Maine, for Civil 

Pension. 

James H. Burgess, pension as state employee. Resolved: That 
there be paid to James H. Burgess of Bangor the sum of fifty dollars per 


